statement data with respect to each of the periods set forth below gives effect
to the acquisition of each of the Initial Acquired Companies, the financing of
each such acquisition and all issuances of Common Stock after the beginning of
the period, as if all such transactions had occurred at the beginning of the
period presented. The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet data as of
September 30, 1997 gives effect to the acquisition of each of the Initial
Acquired Companies, the financing of each such acquisition, all issuances of
Common Stock after September 30, 1997 and the rescission of the issuance of
532,752 shares of Common Stock, as if all such transactions had occurred on
such date. The following unaudited pro forma as adjusted balance sheet data
gives effect to the foregoing and to completion of the Offerings and the
application of a portion of the estimated net proceeds therefrom to repay
outstanding indebtedness under the Credit Facility. See "Use of Proceeds" and
"Capitalization."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
------------------- ------------------------------------

PERIOD FROM
AUGUST 14, 1997   NINE MONTHS

(INCEPTION) THROUGH   YEAR ENDED   ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 1997  DECEMBER 31, 1996 SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
------------------- ----------------- ------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Total revenues.....   $   --   $51,889   $ 42,095
Gross profit.....   --   19,349   15,210
Operating income
(loss).....   (348)   7,160   5,542

Interest expense .....   --   1,802   1,352
Other (income) expense,
net.....   (75)   (412)   (482)

-------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before in-
come taxes.....   (273)   5,770   4,672

Income taxes.....   --   2,308   1,869
-------   -------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $  (273)   $ 3,462   $  2,803
=======   =======   ========

Earnings (loss) per com-
mon share.....   $ (0.02)   $  0.20   $   0.16

=======   =======   ========
<CAPTION>

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
--------------------------------------------------------

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED

------------------- ----------------- ------------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Cash and cash equiva-
lents.....   $54,638   $   50   $ 58,218

Rental equipment, net...   --   37,117   37,117
Total assets.....   54,851   93,107   151,275
Debt.....   --   28,527   300
Stockholders' equity....   52,834   58,674   145,069
</TABLE>

6

RISK FACTORS

An investment in the shares of Common Stock offered hereby involves a high
degree of risk. In addition to the other information in this Prospectus, the
following Risk Factors should be considered carefully in evaluating an
investment in the Common Stock.

RECENTLY FORMED COMPANY; ABSENCE OF OPERATING HISTORY

The Company was incorporated in August 1997, initially capitalized in
September 1997, and commenced equipment rental and related operations in
October 1997 by acquiring the six Initial Acquired Companies. The Company's
historical financial statements included herein only cover the period from

[…]

At September 30, 1997, the pro forma net tangible book value (tangible
assets less liabilities) of the Company was $17.8 million, or $1.12 per share
of Common Stock, after giving effect to the acquisition of the Initial
Acquired Companies, the financing of each such acquisition, and all issuances
of Common Stock after September 30, 1997. After giving effect to the foregoing
and also giving effect to the sale by the Company of 7,000,000 shares of
Common Stock in the Offerings, and after deduction of the underwriting
discount and estimated expenses in connection with the Offerings, the pro
forma net tangible book value of the Company at September 30, 1997 would have
been $104.2 million, or approximately $4.56 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of
approximately $3.44 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of pro forma net tangible book value of $8.94 per share to new
investors purchasing shares in the Offerings. Dilution is determined by
subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share of Common Stock after
the Offerings from the initial public offering price. The following table
illustrates the per share dilution:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

PER SHARE
---------

<S>   <C>   <C>
Initial public offering price.....   $13.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before the Of-
ferings..... $1.12

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
to purchase of shares by new investors.....  3.44

-----
Pro forma net tangible book value after the Offerings.....   4.56

------
Dilution to purchasing stockholders.....   $ 8.94

======
</TABLE>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of the date of this
Prospectus, the following information with respect to the existing
stockholders of the Company (excluding stockholders who acquired shares as
consideration for acquisitions) and the purchasers of the shares offered
hereby: (i) the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company,
(ii) the total consideration paid for such shares, and (iii) the average price
per share paid for such shares.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
------------------ --------------------   PRICE

NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT PER SHARE
---------- ------- ------------ ------- ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing stockholders(1)..... 15,530,407   68.9% $ 52,029,993   35.5%  $ 3.35
Purchasing stockholders.....  7,000,000   31.1   94,500,000   64.5   13.50

----------  -----  ------------  -----   ------
Total..... 22,530,407  100.0% $146,529,993  100.0%  $ 6.50

==========  =====  ============  =====   ======
</TABLE>
--------
(1) Certain officers of the Company purchased 12,685,714 units consisting of

one share of Common Stock and one-half of a Warrant at a price of $3.50
per unit. The Company estimates that the amount attributable to the share
of Common Stock included in the unit was $3.25. See "Management--Capital
Contributions by Officers and Directors."

13

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (i) the capitalization of the Company as of